2804 and 2806 Third avenue, and 500 square feet on Third 
avenue front of the seventh floor in the building Nos. 2804 and 2806 Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, for use of the Tenement House Department, for a period of 
two years from October 6, 19o8, at an annual rental of three thousand two hundred and 
fifty-four dollars and eighteen cents ($3,254.18), payable quarterly; the owner to make  

repairs and furnish light, heat, water, janitor and elevator service; and the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it 
would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be and

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute 
a renewal of the lease to the City, of premises Na. 398 First avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, for use of the Department of Public Charities, for a period of one year from 
November i, ipo8, at an annual rental of three thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600), 
payable quarterly, and upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; lessors, Hirsch & Roth; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said 
rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such